

SC No.175/21
State Vs. Sunil etc.

04.08.2022

Present : Sh. Rakesh Mehta, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State
along with IO Insp. Ram Shanker Pandit.
Accused Sunil is present in J/C.
Accused Vineet and Sushil are present on bail.
Sh. S. G. Goswami, Counsel for the accused persons.

PWs Rahul, Ashok and Manish are present but discharged
unexamined for today on their request being not well.

An application for grant of bail, moved on behalf of
applicant/accused Sunil, is pending disposal.

Arguments on the said application heard and record
perused.

Counsel for the applicant/accused submits that
applicant/accused could not appear in the court on the date fixed and
NBWs were issued against him, in pursuance to which, he was taken
into custody on 19.05.2022. Counsel further submits that
applicant/accused has the responsibility of his family and he is the only
to take care of his mother who is suffering from old aged diseases.
Counsel further submits that applicant has been falsely implicated in
the present case and has clean antecedents. Counsel further submits
that applicant/accused undertakes to remain present on each and every
date of hearing. He further prays for grant of bail to the
applicant/accused.

Per Contra, bail application has been opposed by the Ld. Substitute Addl. PP on the ground that applicant/accused has misused the liberty of bail, earlier granted to him, as he remained absent on the date fixed.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case and having considered the fact that applicant/accused was earlier on regular bail, his application is allowed with warning to be careful in future. Applicant/accused Sunil is admitted to bail on his furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like amount.

Sh. Ayush Singh, earlier surety of the applicant, requests that he still wants to remain as surety of accused Sunil and undertakes to produce him on each and every date or hearing.

Request of the surety is allowed. Previous bail bond of the applicant/accused Sunil stands restored. Original RC of the said surety is already retained on record.

A copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent for his information.

Now to come up for PE on 18.10.2022.

(Deepak Jagotra)
Principal Distt. & Sessions Judge (East)
KKD Courts, Delhi/04.08.2022