

SC No. 175/2021
State vs. Sunil & Ors.
FIR No. 235/2020
PS Kalyanpuri

07.07.2023

File taken up today on an application seeking cancellation of warrant of attachment issued against the sureties namely Monu Kumar, Saurabh and Mohit of PWs Ashok, Rahul and Manish Pal.

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.
Sureties Monu Kumar, Saurabh and Mohit in person with
Ld. Counsel Sh. Ram Kumar Santoshi.

Heard on the aforesaid application.

By way of present application, sureties Monu Kumar, Saurabh and Mohit are seeking cancellation of warrant of attachment, which were issued against them for non-appearance of the prosecution witnesses on 15.05.2023 despite their executing surety bonds in favour of prosecution witnesses.

Only ground for cancellation of warrant of attachment mentioned in the application is that sureties undertook to produce the prosecution witnesses in the Court but they were not able to produce them in the Court on 15.05.2023. Therefore, there is no reasonable ground for allowing the present application and same is dismissed.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the sureties submits that the sureties may be granted time to deposit the surety amount.

Heard.

Sureties are allowed to deposit the surety amount of Rs.2000/- each, in the Court on or before next date of hearing.

Put up on date fixed i.e. **27.07.2023** for PE as well as for deposit of surety amount.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
07.07.2023