

SC 175/2021

STATE Vs. SUNIL

FIR No. 235 /2020

PS (Kalyan Puri)

19.02.2024

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.

Accused Vineet and Sushil are present on bail.

Accused Sunil is absent.

Sh. Vikas Prajapati, Proxy Counsel for all the accused persons.

Ld. Defence Counsel has moved an application for exemption of accused Sunil on the ground of his illness.

In view of the same, exemption application of accused Sunil is allowed for today only.

Proxy Counsel for accused seeks adjournment on the ground that main counsel is not available today due to marriage of his sister, yesterday.

Perusal of record shows that on 19.09.2023, examination in chief of PW-1 Manish Pal was concluded but cross-examination deferred on the request of Ld. Defence Counsel. Thereafter, on last date of hearing i.e. 05.12.2023, examination in chief of PW-3 Rahul Pal was concluded but Ld. Defence Counsel was not present for cross-examination of PW-1 and PW-3.

Today also, proxy Counsel seeks adjournment as main counsel for the accused is not available.

PW-1 Manish Pal and PW-3 Rahul Pal cross-examined and discharged.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **16.04.2024**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
19.02.2024 (pm)