

SC 175/2021
STATE Vs. SUNIL & ORS.
FIR No. 235 /2020
PS (Kalyan Puri)

05.06.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.
All the three accused persons are present on bail with
counsels Sh.S.G.Goswami and Ms. Nishi.
IO Insp. Ram Shankar is present.

Summons sent to Dr. Sumit Dixit received back with the
report that he has left the services of hospital and is presently working
with King George Medical College, Lucknow, whereas summons sent
to Dr. Virender received back with the report that he has been
transferred to Trauma Centre, Civil Line Road, Delhi.

Considering the same, issue fresh summons to **MS, LBS
Hospital to depute a doctor, who is conversant with handwriting
and signatures of Dr. Sumit Dixit to prove MLC No. 003271 of
patient Manish.**

Issue fresh summons to **Dr. Virender to prove MLC No.
003273 of patient Lata Devi** and if Dr. Virender is found
unavailable, then **M.S. LBS Hospital is directed to depute some
other Doctor to prove MLC of Lata Devi.**

Since Ahlmad has not sent summons to Medical
Superintendent of the Hospital, as the aforesaid Doctors were found
unavailable, he is warned to be careful in future.

IO cannot be examined today, as aforesaid two Doctors still
remain to be examined.

Put up for PE on **29.08.2024.**

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
05.06.2024 (mk)