

SC 175/2021

STATE Vs. SUNIL & ORS.

FIR No. 235/2020

PS (Kalyan Puri)

11.03.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All the three accused persons are present on bail with
Proxy counsel Sh. Aakash Keshari.

PWs IO Insp. Ram Shankar Pandit, Rahul Pal and Manish Pal are present. However, Proxy counsel for accused persons has filed an order dated 20.02.2025 passed by Hon'ble High Court, wherein it is mentioned that Quashing Petition filed in this case is fixed there for 24.07.2025.

Considering the same, witnesses present today cannot be examined and matter is adjourned to **08.08.2025** for further proceedings awaiting order from Hon'ble High Court.

(Shail Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

11.03.2025 (mk)