

SC No. 175/2021
State vs. Sunil
FIR No. 235/2020
PS: Kalyan Puri

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Himanshi, advocate for accused all the accused
persons.
Accused 1 & 3 are on bail.
Accused no. 2 is absent today.

An application for exemption from personal appearance on
behalf of accused No. 2 is moved which is allowed for today.

Copy of the Hon'ble High Court order dated 16.12.2025
shows that quashing petition is pending before the Hon'ble High
Court for 21.05.2026.

Further order of the Hon'ble High Court is awaited for
28.05.2026.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/16.03.2026