

SC no. 175/21
State vs. Sunil
FIR no. 235/20
PS Kalyanpuri

29.05.2026

File taken up today as 28.05.2026 was declared holiday on account of '*Id-ul- Zuha (Bakrid)*' by the Hon'ble High Court vide notification no. 77/I-G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 26.05.2026 and it was ordered that the cases fixed for 28.05.2026 shall be taken up today.

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.

A-1 & 2 are on bail.

A-3 is on bail but absent today.

Sh. Akash Kesari, advocate for A-3.

An application for exemption from personal appearance on behalf of A-3 filed which is allowed for today only.

It is stated that quashing petition is pending before the Hon'ble High Court in September, 2026 but the date is not known.

Further order of the Hon'ble High Court is awaited for **21.09.2026**.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/29.05.2026